Resolution No. 24-___

A Resolution of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno Establishing a Revolving Fund for the Sheriff-Coroner's Office Area 2

WHEREAS, Section 29321 of the Government Code provides that the Board of Supervisors ("Board") may establish a revolving fund for the use of any officer of the County, which includes any elective or appointive officer of the County and any person in charge of any office, department, service, or institution of the County, or a division or branch thereof, by adopting a resolution setting forth: (a) the necessity for the fund, (b) the office, department, service, or institution for which the fund is available, and (c) the amount of the fund, which shall not exceed \$250,000; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff-Coroner's Office needs a revolving fund, to be used by Area 2
Sheriff-Coroner's Office property detectives to conduct divisional investigative activities, including
cultivating informants by paying the informants, controlled purchase of stolen property to further
criminal investigations and make arrests as a form of solving crimes, and to be used for meals
during ongoing investigations when employees are unable to leave a scene and for meals for
children of victims during interviews; and

WHEREAS, the Board has received and considered a report and recommendation from
the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer-Tax Collector concerning the matters that are subject of this
resolution; and

WHEREAS, the amount of this revolving cash fund shall be \$5,000; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff-Coroner's Office shall maintain this revolving fund under its direct administrative control, with periodic disbursements to the Lieutenant designated as the Assistant Commander of Area 2, who will be responsible for maintaining all accounting records for the fund, including records of disbursement, reimbursement, consignment to Detectives, and when applicable, evidence monies; and

28

1	WHEREAS, Government Code section 29330 provides that the Board may at any time				
2	increase, reduce or discontinue any revolving fund established by its order.				
3					
4	FOREGOING, was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors				
5	of the County of Fresno this		day o	of	_, 2024, to wit:
6	AYES:				
7	NOES: ABSENT:				
8	ABSTAINED:				
9					
10	Nathan Magsig, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno				
11				. ,	
12	ATTEST: Bernice E. Seidel				
13	Clerk of the Board of Supervisors				
14	County of Fresno, State of California				
15	By: Deputy				
16					
17	FUND	0001	Gene	ral Fund	
18	ORGANIZATION		Area 2		
19	SUBCLASS:	10000			
20	ACCOUNT:	7295	Profe	ssional & Specialized Ser	
21				·	
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28					